
worn camera ("BWC") and in car camera ("ICC"). 

license was taken 

issued, the women demanded "white shirts" be called to the scene. 

to "file ,, 

where he would review the officers' BWC 

Based on Ms. description of the incident and 

, Ms. girlfriend, 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

 
I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

 
Date of Incident: July 2, 2018 

Time of Incident: 12:45 a.m. 

Location of Incident: 3736 W. Roosevelt Rd., Chicago, Il 60624 

Date of COPA Notification: July 2, 2018 

Time of COPA Notification: 1:21 a.m. 

 
 

On July 2, 2018, Officer Jason Barnes and Probationary Police Officer Jakub Wendel were 
on patrol when they observed a green Ford Expedition SUV driving northbound on S. Millard Ave. 
that allegedly failed to stop at a stop sign at Roosevelt Rd. Officers activated their emergency lights 
and curbed the vehicle, which was driven by 1  The incident was captured on 
body- - 2 Two citations were issued to Ms.  
one for failure to stop at a stop sign and one for failure to provide/carry proof of insurance. 3  Ms. 

 as bond. 
 

A heated argument ensued during the encounter. At one point, Ms. exited her 
vehicle and began screaming at the officers.  Her friend, identified as Ms. arrived on 
foot, and joined in the melee, screaming profanities at the officers.  At one point after the citations 
were  

 
No arrests were made, and the officers returned to their vehicle and drove off.  Shortly 

after, they parked. Officer Barnes requested a supervisor.  Sergeant Nicholas Jackowski 
subsequently arrived at the scene where the officers had issued the citations to Ms. Another 
verbal altercation with the women ensued.  Ms. demanded a police report  for 
assault by the officer who ticketed her.  Sergeant Jackowski informed her that if she wanted to file 
a police report, she should follow him to the station 
footage. Ms. refused to go to the station. She called 911 from the scene and was transferred 
to COPA to file a phone complaint.   

 
review of contradictory BWC 

footage, infra, COPA determined that her allegations are Unfounded and/or Exonerated. 
 

 
1 Per Ms. and on information and belief, the vehicle was owned by 
who authorized Ms. to drive the vehicle. 
2 Attachment 4, In-car camera video footage was distorted to the point no determinative details were discernible.  ICC 
audio was properly captured.  No BWC was recovered from Probationary Police Officer Wedel because CPD 
probationary officers were not equipped with BWCs. 
3 Attachment 13. 



Grabbed or pushed arm 

Grabbed or pushed arm 
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II. INVOLVED PARTIES 
 

Involved Officer #1: Officer Jason Barnes, Star #8485, Employee ID # , 
Date of Appointment: November 27, 2006, Police Officer, 
11th District, DOB: , 1979, M, Caucasian. 
 

Involved Officer #2: 
 
 
 
 
Involved Officer #3: 
 

Probationary Police Officer Jakub Wedel, Star #17332, 
Employee ID # , Date of Appointment: July 17, 
2017, Probationary Police Officer, 11th District, DOB:  
, 1993, M, Caucasian. 

 
Sergeant Nicholas Jakowski, Star #1466, Employee ID 
# , Date of Appointment: September 30, 2002, 
Sergeant, 11th District, DOB: , 1978, M, 
Caucasian. 
 

Involved Individual #1: 
 
 

Complainant-Victim, 33, Black,  
 

 
 
 

III. ALLEGATIONS 
 

Officer Allegation Finding 

Officer Jason Barnes 1. Failed to request a supervisor upon request 
 

2.  
 

3. Spoke rudely to  

Unfounded 
 
Unfounded 
 
Unfounded 
 

Probationary Police 
Officer Jakub Wedel 

1. Failed to request a supervisor upon request 
 

2.  
 

3. Spoke rudely to  
 

Unfounded 
 
Unfounded 
 
Unfounded 
 

Sergeant Nicholas 
Jackowski 

1. Failed to initiate or file a police report or 
complaint register for the incident 
 

2. Spat at or near the feet of  
during a verbal dispute with her at the scene 
of a traffic stop 

 

Exonerated 
 
 
Unfounded 

 
 



"Specific Responsibilities Regarding Allegations of Misconduct" 

"2. When misconduct is observed or an allegation of misconduct is received by 

"3. When incidents regarding allegations of misconduct subject to the Log Number 

"a. 

"NOTE: 

"b. record all information available at the time the allegation was received in 

unnecessary delay [....1"

Sec. II (B)(5) holds: "[For a]llegations involving only differences of opinion between 

of misconduct, will not be subject to a Complaint Investigation." 

directive entitled, " ." b. does not fall within the 

process and/or investigate the incident consistent with the existing procedures[....]" 
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IV. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 
 
1.) Rule 6: Prohibits disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral. 

2.) Rule 8: Prohibits disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off 
duty. 

3.) Rule 10: Prohibits inattention to duty. 

4.) G08-01-02:    

Secs. II (B)(2-3) holds: 

supervisory or command personnel, they will initiate a complete and comprehensive 
investigation in accordance with this and other directives without looking to higher 
authority for such action. 

process are received, the supervisor or commanding officer who first receives 
information of the alleged misconduct will: 

report the information to COPA, by telephone, within one hour after the 
information is received. If the notification occurs during non-business hours (1900-
0900), members will contact the Crime Prevention Information Center (CPIC). 

This does not apply to transgressions for which summary punishment 
may be administered. 

a 
written report and forward the original report to COPA and a copy to BIA without 

 

 

a Department member and a member of the public as to whether an Administrative 
Notice of Ordinance Violation Citation (ANOV), Ordinance Complaint, Personal 
Service Citation, or Violation Notice should have been issued, absent of an allegation 

 
 
5.)  S08-01-02(K) Verbal Abuse. 1. Allegations of verbal abuse against a Department 
member which includes the use of profane, insolent, or disrespectful language, will 
require the assigned supervisory member to obtain a Log Number. 2. If the incident: a. 
falls within the scope of the Nondisciplinary Intervention Program, BIA will process 
the incident consistent with the existing procedures established under the Department 

Nondisciplinary Intervention Program
scope of the Nondisciplinary Intervention Program, BIA or COPA, as appropriate, will 

 
 
 
 
 



 

is very busy, "so it's not one that you can consistently procee 
way traffic street." 

Roosevelt. She saw the police vehicle's lights as it appeared the lights were continuously behind 

two officers in the police vehicle. One walked to the left (driver's side) of her vehicle, the other to 

driver's license and insurance, to which she showed her license 
"But I informed him that I had a picture 

card via my email address." 

card. Eventually, she surrendered her driver's license to 

action), Ms. girlfrien girlfriend 

with them arguing "face to face." Officer Wedel and Ms. girlfriend each came off the 
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V. INVESTIGATION 
 

COPA conducted a thorough and complete investigation. The following is a summary of the 
material evidence gathered and relied upon in our analysis. 

 
a. Interviews 

 
1.  Complainant-Victim  

 
In an interview with COPA on July 2, 2018,4 Complainant-Victim stated 

that on the date and time alleged, she was driving her children to a local restaurant to buy dinner.  
As Ms. drove westbound on W. Roosevelt Rd., towards S. Independence Boulevard, a 
police vehicle driving behind her activated its emergency lights and Ms. stopped near the 
curb.  Two uniformed, male officers exited and approached the driver and passenger sides of Ms. 

vehicle. 
 
 Per Ms. she arrived at the home of her girlfriend at ., at or around 
12:15 a.m.  She and her children decided to drive to a Checkers restaurant for dinner, 4-5 blocks 
west of Millard. Ms. drove north on Millard to the stop sign at the corner.  The intersection 

d you have to stop because it is a 
two- 5 She drove to the corner, looked both ways, and made a left turn onto 

her and that it appeared the officers had gone around another vehicle to get behind her. There were 

the right (passenger side). The officer on her left (now identified as Officer Barnes) asked for her 
but did not know where the 

insurance card was located because it was not her vehicle. 
of the insurance 6 Officer Barnes informed her he had stopped her for 
failure to stop at the stop sign. She told the officer that was impossible because there were street 
signs nor streetlights so the officer could not have seen her. The verbal exchanges continued with 
Officer Barnes and her going back and forth over the stop accuracy, her license, and insurance 

Officer Barnes who stated the police did 
not accept email pictures of insurance cards. Officer Barnes and the second officer (now identified 
as Probationary Police Officer Jakub Wedel) returned to their vehicle.  
 
 After an approximate fifteen-minute period (while waiting for the officer to take some 

d walked up to where the stop had occurred. Ms. 
owned the car and was on the phone with Ms. when the stop first occurred. She was aware 
of the situation and walked to the scene. Officer Barnes returned to her vehicle and had tickets that 
he planned to give Ms. A heated exchange occurred between Officer Barnes and Ms.  

7 
curb as it may have appeared Officer Barnes and Ms. were about to get into a major 

 
4 Attachment 10. 
5 Ibid. 
6 Ibid. 
7 Ibid. 



altercation. Ms. girlfriend grabbed her and Officer Wedel grabbed Officer Barnes. 

she was "extremely agitated 
because when I'm wronged, then I'm gonna fight." 

didn't witness her do so. Ms. requested a "white shirt" (CPD Supervisor). "When I asked 
for the white shirt, he told me 'oh you can't, call a white shirt yourself, I 

don't give a fuck. I was like, 'no, you gave me the ticket,' and he was like, 'I don't give a fuck, I 
don't give a fuck, get out of my face.' ... We were so close ... it, kinda like a nudge and then he 

nudged me. And then grabbed my [right] arm and like flicked it down and he's 
like 'you fittin to take your ass [to jail]." 

"spits his tobacco at my feet. I stepped back." 

,, 

that Officer Barnes grabbed her. "He said, 'Come 
' I'm like: 'Can I have a different sergeant?' and he was like: 'No, you lucky 

The sergeant told her that he wasn't going to file her complaint because he had yet 

"I was like, 'Don't worry about it 
I'll call for another sergeant.' I called 911 again." said she felt the sergeant didn't 

to bed crying and then looked up "state statutes and laws, behind this. 
police didn't live in the neighborhood were unequipped to serve the community. "They don't 
know about us and we don't know about them and because you have that type of disposition it 

55 

because of the police's attitude and because she felt intimidated. The 911 operators 
to COPA's phone line but there were problems reaching anyone. he knew COPA's number 
because she had made "tons of complaints before" 

told her she couldn't wash her Mazda 
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No 
physical altercation occurred between Ms. and Officer Barnes as Officers Barnes and 
Wedel returned to their vehicle and drove off. Ms. admitted 

8 Ms. said she believed she was 
wrongfully ticketed because Officers Barnes and Wedel only presumed, she failed to stop, but 

 9 
him (Officer Barnes)  

grabbed me. He 
10 Ms. again called 911 and asked for a white shirt.  

Dispatch told her one was being sent.  
 
 An officer subsequently pulled up in a squad car and asked if she requested a white shirt. 
The white shirt (now identified as Sgt Nicholas Jakowski) parked in front of her vehicle and asked 
her what happened. Per Ms. Sgt. Jakowski 11 
She showed Sgt. Jakowski an insurance card on her phone that had expired but she also told him 
she had valid insurance. She told Sgt. Jakowski 
on, he grabbed you?12  
that I came! 13 
to talk to the officers and that she could follow him to the station. Additionally, Sgt. Jakowski said 
he had to check the body cams. Ms. said she responded, 

14 Ms.  
take her complaint seriously and that she had children in the car.  When she went home she went 

15 She believed because the 
, they  

makes every situation with the police around that whole entire neighborhood uncomfortable. 16 
Ms. said she initially refused to relinquish her license because she feared had she provided 
the license before she could locate her proof of insurance, the officer would not wait, and would 
contrive a ticket for her having no proof of insurance.  She said she had prior experiences where 
officers did so in the past, and that officers were fishing for black motorists to ticket, anticipating 
them not to have licenses or insurance. She did not go to the police station to file a complaint 

 transferred her 
S

17 against different officers. She had a run-in 
with Officer Barnes before.  Two weeks prior, Officer Barnes 

 
8 Ibid. 
9 Ibid. 
10 Ibid. 
11 Ibid. 
12 Ibid. 
13 Ibid. 
14 Ibid. 
15 Ibid. 
16 Ibid. 
17 Ibid. 



MPV with Iowa plates in front of her girlfriend's house. They had an argument and she left and 

were in very close proximity to each other. "We were so close from the 

with women. Women shouldn't be intimidated by you. And we were so close, we were spitting. 
That's just how bad it was between he and I. It is impossible for the officers to have seen 

,, 

showed the accused officers' interactions with M 
squad vehicle's 

curbing green Ford SUV. Both offi 
SUV from the rear, with Officer Barnes approaching the driver's open window and 

Wedel approaching the front passenger's window. Ms. is visible in the 
driver's seat, but no one 

the stop sign. Ms. responded: "[...]That's why I'm irritated. That's why I'm combative. 
Because [inaudible] if I did do it, I'm one of them people that admit that I did it." 

Barnes and Wedel returned to the squad car. Once seated inside, Officer Barnes said: "If anybody 
deserves a ticket tonight it's her." 

closed driver's window: "I'm not accepting [the tickets]. Can you call me a 
"white shirt" to the scene?" Officer Barned responded: "You can call him if you want." 
Barnes began to place the tickets under the driver's side windshield wiper but stopped. Ms.  
owered the window and again demanded a white shirt and requested the officers' badge numbers. 
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went inside. He gave her tickets for not having a front license properly displayed and no license 
plate registration tag. Regarding the July 2, 2018, incident, Ms. said she and Officer Barnes 

arm; I think we did bump. 
I, again, we were so close, that it could easily have turned into a tussle where I could have got shot 
in front of my children. Even if I, as a civilian, lose my temper, I just really expect more from the 
police department.  You got to be able to keep your cool out here in these situations. Especially 

the 
location of the stop sign from where they were driving on Central Park. 18 
 
 

b. Digital Evidence  
i. BWC of Officer Richard Barnes 

 
ICC and BWC footage were requested, and available footage reviewed. 19 The BWC video 

s. 20 The video depicted Officers Barnes 
and PPO Wedel were driving together and activated their emergency lights before 

cers exited the squad car and approached the 
Probationary 

Police Officer 
 is readily visible in the front passenger seat.  No one is visible behind the 

dark-tinted rear windows. Ms. briefly showed a license but would not hand it to Officer 
Barnes.  Officer Barnes stated he needed the license and Ms. asked if he could just write 
down the number. Ms. searched through papers for proof of insurance but did not produce 
a card. After several seconds elapsed, officer Barnes told her to forget the insurance and just give 
him her license. Officer Barnes and Ms. then began arguing about whether she went through 

21  Officer Barnes 
and Ms. then continued arguing and talking over each other about the tickets. Officers 

22 Both officers then examined the license and discussed the 
details of what street she was observed driving past the stop sign. Officer Barnes proceeded to 
write out two citations. Upon returning to the curbed vehicle. Ms. told Officer Barnes 
through the then-

23  24 Officer 

l
 

18 Ibid. 
19 Attachment 7 - In-car camera video footage was distorted to the point no determinative details were discernible.  
ICC audio was properly captured. BWC video Officer Barnes and Sgt. Jackowski. No BWC was recovered from 
Probationary Police Officer Wedel because CPD probationary officers were not equipped with BWCs.  
20 Ibid. 
21 Ibid. 
22 Ibid. 
23 Ibid. 
24 Ibid. 



out the driver's window: "You lie! You lie! I told you I got insurance!" 
out the window. Officer Barnes replied: "You didn't show it to me, you got a court date show it 
in court." Ms. opened the driver's door and exited the SUV. 

UV. Officer Barnes walked back to the SUV's driver's side 
window. Officer Barnes placed the tickets through the driver's window onto the driver's seat. Ms. 

were off camera screaming: "Do not put anything into my truck!" and 
anding a "white shirt." 

Barnes from the rear of the SUV, and Officer Barnes told Ms. "You could go to jail! Do 
you understand!" while she was screaming. girlfriend 

girlfriend 
at Officer Barnes she wanted his badge number. He responded: "It's on the ticket. It's on the 

1 the pictures you want." yelled at the officers: "You [Inaudible] 
ass bitches! Y'all don't do shit! If y'all did your job [inaudible]!" Call the fucking white shirt! 
It's our right!" 

to dispatchers "1132 adam, they're upset with a traffic stop, they're asking for a supervisor." He 
responded to dispatch's qu 

road and stated: "How you doing?" "I would like 
to make a police report." 

her said: " 'Yo' ass combative, I don't want to deal with nobody this combative!' [...] I rolled my 
window up and told him go get you an ink pen because I don't want to give you my license." 

: "Well you have to [produce the physical license to an officer]." Ms.  
"I brandish my insurance card." [Displayed mobile phone.] : "Did you give 
him your phone?" Ms. "[...]Yeah. He goes to tell me that you guys don't accept that form 

ation as insurance. And so he wrote me two tickets. So I said: 'I told you that I had 
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Both officers replied that she can call one [a white shirt].  Ms. then leaned out her window 
and stated they were supposed to call one for her. Ms. appeared visibly angry and screamed 

25  She then held her phone 

26 Ms. walked towards 
the officers, from the front of the S

and/or her girlfriend 
dem 27 Ms. walked directly up to Officer Barnes and began screaming 
in his face not to put anything into her car and demanded a white shirt.  The BWC audio was 
obliterated by her screaming and momentarily cut in and out.  PPO Wedel approached Officer 

28  Ms. was partially visible in the 
background and could be overheard screaming profanities and demanding badge numbers and a 
white shirt.  The officers walked back towards the squad car and Ms. screamed 

ticket. Take al 29  The girlfriend 

 30 Officer Barnes drove off from the scene. There is radio traffic between dispatch 
and Officer Barnes, who pulled over the squad car after a short distance.  Officer Barnes radioed 

-
estion and said that the officers were ok.31   

 
ii. BWC of Sgt. Nicholas Jackowski 

 
Sergeant Jackowski stopped and exited his squad vehicle.  He is the driver and appears to 

be the sole occupant.  Sergeant Jackowski walked towards two women standing near an SUV 
parked at the side of the  Ms. responded: 

 Sergeant Jackowski asked what the police report was for and Ms.  
replied that an officer grabbed, intimidated and verbally abused her.    Sergeant Jackowski asked 
what happened and Ms. said she was pulled over and that she had argued with the officer 
who stopped her because she did properly stop at the intersection.  She said the officer who stopped 

32  
Sergeant Jackowski

Sergeant Jackowski
 

of identific

 
25 Ibid. 
26 Ibid.  
27 Ibid.  
28 Ibid. 
29 Ibid. 
30 Ibid. 
31 Ibid. 
32 Ibid. 



`Get the fuck back in that car!' I'm sorry. But that's exactly how he just did me, though." 
: "You got out of the car?" Ms. "So of course, naturally "He grabbed me!" 

: "You got out of the car though?" Ms. "Yeah. I had already got my 
tickets!" : [Examining mobile phone] "So hold on. This [e 
is to April of 2018." Ms. "What's 'till April of 2018?" 
phone to Ms. "The one you showed me expired in April." 

received tickets for "no insurance" and missing the stop sign. 
didn't have valid proof of 

insurance at the moment the tickets were issued. Ms. "No, I had it [proof of insurance] at 
the time and I gave it to him! I just want to make my police report." : "Hold 
on, Ma'am. You just showed me the insurance you had, and the insurance you had was expired!" 
Ms. "OK [...] I can give it to you, hold on. But I want to make my police report." 

: "Police report for what?" Ms. "What do you mean? Because he assaulted me." 
: "You got out of the car." Ms. "I want to make a police report because 

he grabbed me!" stated he was going to check the officers' body cameras and 
that he would not file a police report until he "verified" the claims. Ms. "So you telling me 
that I can't make a police report? That's fine." : "Yes you can but I'm gonna 
go verify this, cause they're still working." Ms. "Man, we fittin' to go and make our 

ort [inaudible]." Ms. girlfriend stated "Yeah because you full of shit." 
: "If you want to meet me at the station you can 

meet me at the station, but I'm gonna go verify the cameras." Ms. gi "No I don't 
wanna meet you at nowhere. [...] Kiss my ass!" 

requested a "white shirt" and that the white shirt who responded told her she couldn't make a 

be overheard notifying 911] and yelled out the window: "I told you to meet me in the station is 
what I told you." 
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insurance!  I gave you my phone and showed you my insurance!  So I jumped out the car.  He like: 
 Sergeant 

Jackowski .  

Sergeant Jackowski
 33 Sergeant Jackowski -insurance card] 

Sergeant Jackowski: [Showing 
34 Sergeant Jackowski asked to 

see the citation copies and Ms. produced them. Sergeant Jackowski told Ms. she 
Ms. is heard off camera 

stating there is insurance. Sergeant Jackowski replied that Ms. 

Sergeant Jackowski

Sergeant 
Jackowski
Sergeant Jackowski

 Sergeant Jackowski 

Sergeant Jackowski

own police rep
[Typing into mobile phone]. Sergeant Jackowski

rlfriend:  
Sergeant Jackowski walked back towards his 

squad vehicle. (Audio sounds similar to that of someone spitting, however at this point Sergeant 
Jackowski is no longer facing Ms. or her girlfriend and no one is actually shown spitting at 
or near the feet of anyone.)35 Ms. is overheard on audio calling in to 911 stating she had 

police report.  She told dispatch the location on Roosevelt Road. Sergeant Jackowski re-entered 
his squad vehicle and drove off. Sergeant Jackowski drove back towards the women [who can still 

36 
 

c. Documentary Evidence 
 
The Office of Emergency Management and Communications (OEMC) Event Queries 

# , , , , and 37 documented that on 
July 2, 2018, made multiple wireless phone calls to 911 requesting supervisors be 
sent to 3636 W. Roosevelt Rd., Chicago, complaining about police response and wanting to file a 
complaint(s) about their response.  The records also reflected that Ms. complained to 
OEMC that an officer grabbed her arm and would not call a supervisor for her when she requested 

 
33 Ibid. 
34 Ibid. 
35 Ibid. 
36 Ibid. 
37 Attachment 5. 



defined as a "degree of proof, which, considering all the evidence in the case, produces the firm 
true." 
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one.  She also complained the supervising sergeant who did come to the scene would not take her 
complaint.  Her call was transferred to IPRA/COPA for further assistance, at or about 01:21:49 
hours. 
 
 

VI. LEGAL STANDARD  

For each Allegation COPA must make one of the following findings:  
 
1. Sustained - where it is determined the allegation is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.  

 
2. Not Sustained - where it is determined there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations 

by a preponderance of the evidence.  
 

3. Unfounded - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that an allegation is false 
or not factual; or  
 

4. Exonerated - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that the conduct 
described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.  

 
A preponderance of evidence can be described as evidence indicating that it is more likely than 
not that the conduct reviewed complied with Department policy. See Avery v. State Farm Mutual 
Automobile Insurance Co., 216 Ill. 2d 100, 191 (2005), (a proposition is proved by a preponderance 
of the evidence when it has found to be more probably true than not). If the evidence gathered in 
an investigation establishes that it is more likely that the conduct complied with Department policy 
than that it did not, even if by a narrow margin, then the preponderance of the evidence standard 
is met. 
 
Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence but 
lower than the "beyond-a-reasonable doubt" standard required to convict a person of a criminal 
offense. See e.g., People v. Coan, 2016 IL App (2d) 151036 (2016). Clear and Convincing can be 

and abiding belief that it is highly probable that the proposition . . . is Id. at ¶ 28. 
 
 

VII. ANALYSIS 
 
1. Officer Jason Barnes 

 COPA finds UNFOUNDED for Allegation #1 that Officer Jason Barnes failed to request 
a supervisor upon request. 



rabbed or pushed arm 
disproves Ms. allegation 

44 " while simultaneously 

Ms. arm, 

it would be wholly within the Department's 

response to Ms. own 

Ms.  , and "assaulted" her 

Ms.  

"Get the fuck back in that car!" after she jumped out of the SUV and 

she: "[S]howed [ 

summon a "white shirt" solely to investigate her claim the responding 

officers' wrongfully 

Officer Barnes:] 'I told you that I had insurance, I gave 
— "So I jumped out [of] the car." 

going to do this: [gestures]. 'Back up!'" . at 2:46. [...] "[Then] he grabbed me!" 
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 As documented by BWC, Officer Barnes drove away from the scene and informed dispatch 
that [Ms. requested a supervisor.  Sergeant Jackowski was thereafter dispatched to the 
scene.38 

 Therefore, finding of UNFOUNDED is appropriate.  
  
 COPA finds UNFOUNDED for Allegation #2 that Officer Jason Barnes unlawfully or 

improperly g .  The BWC video obtained in this case, 
coupled with the fact no injuries were ever reported,  of abuse 
and further diminishes her overall credibility.  The evidence instead showed Ms.  
unexpectedly exited the vehicle without being instructed to do so, initiated a verbal tirade against 
Officer Barnes, hurriedly approached and stepped within inches of him, while yelling and 
screaming in a threatening manner.  She herself later admitted in her BWC-recorded statement to 
Sergeant Jackowski that she knowingly moved towards Officer Barnes intending to make him 
back up! warning him do so.39 
  
 While the BWC video did not depict Officer Barnes grab or strike even 

had he done so, under circumstances involving an irate individual who improperly exits a curbed 
vehicle at 12:45 a.m., then intentionally rushes to within inches of an officer and raises a hand or 
arm in a threatening manner, all whilst screaming, 
current use of force policy and accepted force continuum for any officer to defensively block, grab 
or neutralize such an arm as necessary.  So even had Officer Barnes acted as alleged, doing so in 

improper actions would not, per se, constitute a chargeable violation. 
  
 Given the foregoing, the allegation that the responding officer improperly grabbed or struck 

 arm  warrants a finding of UNFOUNDED.  

COPA finds UNFOUNDED for Allegation #3 that Officer Jason Barnes spoke rudely to 
  

 
The objective evidence obtained refutes the allegation and further vitiates 

overall credibility.  The BWC depicted Ms. tell Sergeant Jackowski, falsely, that Officer 
Barnes stated: moved towards 
him.  She also alleged physical assault.  Ms. -- equally falsely -- attested in her COPA 
statement Officer Barnes] the insurance card out the window.  He came up to the 

 
38 Ms. initially demanded Officer Barnes 

 issued a citation for her missing a stop sign and failure to carry proof of insurance, and G08-01-
02 Sec. II (B)(5) would thus apply.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, even though he was not obliged to do so, Officer 
Barnes requested a supervisor. 
39 See Attachment 7 Sergeant Jackowski BWC video [I told 
you my phone and showed you, my insurance!   Id at 2:35. Id. at 2:38 So naturally 

 Id Id.  



car. I was like, 'I told you I had my insurance card.' And he was like, 'I don't care about that 
shit.' [...] He said it just like that." [...] "When I asked him for the white shirt he told me 'oh 

, yourself, I don't give a fuck." [...] "I was like, 'no, you gave me the 
ticket,' and he was like, 'I don't give a fuck, I don't give a fuck, get out of my face.' " 

don't y' all 

: 64 

yelled: "Step back!" to Ms. —
Officer Barnes' 

"authoritative shout " 

grabbed or pushed arm 

Y'all 

La ,, 
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40  
you can t, call a white shirt 41 

42 
 
The BWC footage showed Ms. never showed any valid insurance card  physical 

or digital -- to the patrol officers before they issued the tickets, and neither officer nor Sergeant 
Jackowski used profanities.  The only individual recorded using profanity during the incident was 
Ms. herself and/or Ms. who can be heard on the BWC screaming profanities and 
vulgarities at officers -- including Ms. screaming You [inaudible] ass bitches!   

do shit!  If  did your job [inaudible]! 43  
 

 Officer Barnes  which, in some contexts, could be 
considered rude.44  In this case, however, verbal response(s) to the perceived threat 
posed by Ms. and/or Ms. was, facially, not rude, but showed officer presence  
or .  Such actions fell within the current Department use of force policy and 
did not rise to the level of a chargeable Rule 8 violation. 
 
 For each of the numerous foregoing reasons, therefore, a finding of UNFOUNDED is 
warranted. 

2. Probationary Police Officer Jakub Wedel 
 

 COPA finds UNFOUNDED for Allegation #1 that Probationary Police Officer Jakub 
Wedel failed to request a supervisor upon request because a supervisor was requested and 
dispatched to the incident, as described above. 

  
COPA finds UNFOUNDED for Allegation #2 that Probationary Police Officer Jakub 

Wedel for each of the numerous reasons set forth above. 
 
COPA finds UNFOUNDED for Allegation #3 that Probationary Police Officer Jakub 

Wedel spoke rudely to for each of the numerous reasons set forth above. 
 
 
 
 

 
40 Attachment 10 at 9:34 
41 Id. at 10:50. 
42 Id. at 11:00. 
43 Id. 
44 See Attachment 7 Officer Barnes BWC video at 14:21 



that she wanted to "file a police 
report" for "assault " 

by admitting she "jumped out" of her vehicle and 

Here, Ms. specifically demanded to file a "police report." 

GL ,, 

civilian's arm or hand raised intending make the officer "back up", 

or deflected Ms. arm or hand raised against him to make him "back 
up" is not a prohibited, misuse of force. 

"I was like, `Don't worry about it, I'll call for another 
d 911 again." 
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3. Sergeant Nicholas Jackowski 
 

  COPA finds UNFOUNDED for Allegation #1 that Sergeant Nicholas Jackowski failed 
to initiate or file a police report or complaint register for the incident. 
 

Ms. repeatedly demanded to Sergeant Jackowski 
 . 45  However, she also concurrently made multiple specious, misleading, or 

self-contradictory statements in support of her demand: including telling Sergeant Jackowski she 
displayed valid proof of insurance -- when her insurance card had already, visibly, expired -- and 

motioned towards officer Barnes before he 
allegedly pushed or grabbed her arm.46  In response to the foregoing, Sergeant Jackowski told Ms. 

that he had to first review the BWC footage to confirm her account before proceeding and 
that she should accompany him to the station.47  She refused to do so. 

 
It is undisputed that Sergeant Jackowski did not initiate or file a police report or CR in this 

case.  What remains is whether failing to do so was unlawful or outside Department policy.  G08-
01-02 II(B)(2-3) mandates When misconduct is observed or an allegation of misconduct is 
received by supervisory or command personnel, they will initiate a complete and comprehensive 
investigation in accordance with this and other directives without looking to higher authority for 
such action. When incidents regarding allegations of misconduct subject to the Log Number 
process are received, the supervisor or commanding officer who first receives information of the 
alleged misconduct will: a. report the information to COPA, by telephone, within one hour after 
the information is received. If the notification occurs during non-business hours (1900-0900), 
members will contact the Crime Prevention Information Center (CPIC) .  

 
  Sergeant Jackowski failed 

to enter and file either a police report, or CR -- but only after Ms. made multiple, 
inconsistent and arguably false claims, or claims which did not rise to the level of prohibited 
misconduct under the circumstances described.48  Mmes. and also later retracted 
their demands, and said they would file a police report themselves (and immediately telephoned 
911).49  Additionally, a civilian demand to file a police report  does not require an immediate 
officer action to draft such a report.  Reviewing BWC footage before doing so is likewise 
reasonable, especially when inconsistent or questionable claims are presented in support.  For each 
of the foregoing reasons, A finding of EXONERATED is therefore warranted. 

 
45 Attachment 7 Sergeant Jackowski BWC video at 4:30. 
46 An officer grabbing or deflecting a to resist or 
is not a misuse of force in violation of policy.  
47 Id. at 4:45. 
48 The allegation Officer Barnes grabbed 

 
49 See also Attachment 10 at 16:28: ( [to Sergeant Jackowski], 
sergeant.   I calle ) 



pushed arm 

Grabbed or pushed arm 
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COPA finds UNFOUNDED for Allegation #2 that Sergeant Nicholas Jackowski spat at 
or near the feet of during a verbal dispute with her at the scene of a traffic 
stop. 

 
 A review of the BWC footage revealed the alleged action(s) did not occur during the 
encounter.  BWC audio included a sound potentially consistent with someone spitting  however, 
even if presumed accurate, the sound occurred seconds after Sergeant Jackowski turned away from 
Ms. and walked back towards his squad car.50 A finding of UNFOUNDED is thus 
warranted. 
 

VIII. CONCLUSION 
 

Based on the analysis set forth above, COPA makes the following findings: 
 
Officer Allegation Finding 

Officer Jason Barnes 1. Failed to request a supervisor upon request 
 

2. Grabbed or  
 

3. Spoke rudely to  

Unfounded 
 
Unfounded 
 
Unfounded 
_______ 

Probationary Police 
Officer Jakub Wedel 

1. Failed to request a supervisor upon request, 
in violation of Rule 10. 

 
2.  

 
3. Spoke rudely to in violation 

of Rule 8. 
 
 

Unfounded 
 
 
Unfounded 
 
Unfounded 
 

Sergeant Nicholas 
Jackowski 

1. Failed to initiate or file a police report or 
complaint register for the incident, in 
violation of Rules 6 and 10. 
 

2. Spat at or near the feet of  
during a verbal dispute with her at the scene 
of a traffic stop, in violation of Rules 8, and 
10. 

 

Exonerated 
 
 
 
Unfounded 

 
 

 
50 See Attachment 7, Jackowski BWC at 5:15. 
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